partner should consolidate a limited partnership. Entities that comply with or operate in accordance with the
requirements that are similar to those of Rule 2a-7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940 for registered money
market funds are excluded from the scope of the ASU. This ASU also changed the consolidation analysis, particularly
when a reporting entity has fee arrangements that meet certain requirements and for related party relationships.

The ASU is effective Jan. 1, 2016, with early adoption permitted during an interim period in fiscal year 2015.

In the second quarter of 2015, we elected to early adopt the new accounting guidance retrospectively to Jan. 1, 2015.
As a result we restated the first quarter 2015 financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Bank of New York Mellon Corp - Form 10-Q

131

BNY Mellon 67

Edgar Filing: Bank of New York Mellon Corp - Form 10-Q

132

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

The table below presents the impact of this new accounting guidance on our previously reported income statement.

Income statement for the quarter ended March 31, 2015 (unaudited) As
previously
reported

Adjustments As revised(in millions, except per share amounts)

Fee and other revenue
Investment management and performance fees $ 854 $ 13 $867
Investment and other income 63 (3 ) 60
Total fee revenue 2,978 10 2,988
Total fee and other revenue 3,002 10 3,012
Operations of consolidated investment management funds
Investment income 189 (133 ) 56
Interest of investment management fund note holders 68 (64 ) 4
Income from consolidated investment management funds 121 (69 ) 52
Income
Income before income taxes 1,149 (59 ) 1,090
Net income 869 (59 ) 810
Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests (90 ) 59 (31 )
Net income applicable to common shareholders of The Bank of New York
Mellon Corporation 766 — 766

Diluted earnings per share 0.67 — 0.67

The table below presents the impact of this new accounting guidance on our previously reported balance sheet.

Balance sheet at March 31, 2015 (unaudited) As
previously
reported

Adjustments As revised(in millions)

Assets
Other assets $ 22,315 $(7 ) $22,308
Subtotal assets of operations 390,663 (7 ) 390,656
Assets of consolidated investment management funds, at fair value:
Trading assets 7,852 (6,356 ) 1,496
Other assets 573 (388 ) 185
Subtotal assets of consolidated investment management funds, at fair value 8,425 (6,744 ) 1,681
Total assets 399,088 (6,751 ) 392,337
Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities of consolidated investment management funds, at fair value:
Trading liabilities 6,584 (6,320 ) 264
Other liabilities 36 70 106
Subtotal liabilities of consolidated investment management funds, at fair value 6,620 (6,250 ) 370
Total liabilities 360,208 (6,250 ) 353,958
Nonredeemable noncontrolling interests of consolidated investment
management funds 1,337 (501 ) 836

Total permanent equity 38,665 (501 ) 38,164
Total liabilities, temporary equity and permanent equity 399,088 (6,751 ) 392,337

Edgar Filing: Bank of New York Mellon Corp - Form 10-Q

133

Adoption of the ASU resulted in a net decrease in consolidated total assets on our balance sheet at Jan. 1, 2015 of $7.7
billion, a decrease of approximately 2%.

The adoption of this ASU does not change the economic risks related to our businesses and therefore, our computation
of economic capital did not change.

When evaluating an entity for possible consolidation, the Company must determine whether or not it has a

variable interest in the entity. Variable interests are investments or other interests that absorb portions of an entity’s